

**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 25**

INDIANA BELL TELEPHONE  
COMPANY, INC

Respondent

and

COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF  
AMERICA LOCAL 4900, A/W  
COMMUNICATION WORKERS  
OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO

Charging Party

CASE NO. 25-CA-218405

---

**RESPONDENT INDIANA BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ALJ**

---

Stephen J. Sferra  
Jeffrey A. Seidle  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
1100 Superior Avenue, 20th Floor  
Cleveland, Ohio 44114  
Telephone: 216.696.7600  
Facsimile: 216.696.2038  
[ssferra@littler.com](mailto:ssferra@littler.com)  
[jseidle@littler.com](mailto:jseidle@littler.com)

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
*Indiana Bell Telephone Company*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
A. Background of the Parties.....	4
B. Relevant Contract Provisions.....	6
C. Prem Techs, TFS Techs, and C&E Techs.....	7
D. History of the Prem Tech MOA.....	9
1. Introduction of U-Verse and Development of the IP Network.....	9
2. Creation of the Prem Tech Title.....	10
a. 2009 Bargaining.....	11
b. IPDSLAM Arbitration .....	12
c. 2012 Bargaining and the IDSLAM Arbitration Award .....	13
d. 2015 Bargaining.....	14
E. AT&T's Acquisition of DirecTV.....	16
F. History of MDU Work in Indianapolis.....	16
G. The Company Assigns Prem Techs to Do MDU Work.....	18
1. Discussions with District 4 .....	20
2. Discussions with Local 4900 .....	22
3. Prem Techs Pull Wire in MDUs.....	23
IV. LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	25
A. The ALJ erred by failing to apply the “contract coverage” standard under MV Transportation.....	25
1. The disputed work is within the Prem Tech’s scope of work under the Prem Tech MOA.....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(CONTINUED)

	<b>PAGE</b>
2. The ALJ’s finding that Prem Tech’s job duties are limited to “customer orders” is unfounded and contravenes the Vonhoff award.....	28
3. The ALJ erred by finding that Core Techs had “first right of refusal” over the disputed work, which conflicts with the Prem Tech MOA and past practice .....	31
B. The ALJ erred by failing to find CWA waived its right to bargain over the work assignments.....	33
1. The ALJ erred in finding the CWA requested to bargain over the work assignments.....	33
2. The ALJ erred in finding that Local 4900 was “certainly empowered” to request bargaining “on behalf of the CWA” .....	34
C. The ALJ Erred in Finding that Respondent Had a Duty to Bargain Over the Disputed MDU Work Because the Work Assignments Were Not A Material or Substantial Change.....	37
V. CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alamo Cement Co.</i> , 277 NLRB 1031 (1985) .....	37
<i>Bath Marine Draftsmen’s Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 475 F. 3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Branch Motor Express Co.</i> , 260 NLRB 108 (1982) .....	36
<i>Connors v. Link Coal Co.</i> , 970 F.2d 902 (D.C.Cir.1992) .....	26
<i>Ead Motors E. Air Devices</i> , 346 NLRB 1060 (2006) .....	38
<i>H. K. Porter Co. v. NLRB</i> , 397 U.S. 99 (1970) .....	32
<i>Honeywell Intern., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F. 3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>M&amp;M Transportation Co.</i> , 239 NLRB 73 (1978) .....	36
<i>Marine Corps Logistics Base v. FLRA</i> , 962 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>MV Transportation</i> , 368 NLRB No. 66 (2019) .....	1, 2, 25, 28
<i>NLRB v. US Postal Service</i> , 8 F. 3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	26
<i>Overnite Transportation Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 1275 (2000) .....	38, 39
<i>Rust Craft Broadcasting of New York, Inc.</i> , 225 NLRB 327 (1976) .....	37
<i>Scott Lumber Company, Inc.</i> , 117 NLRB 1790 (1957) .....	38
<i>Spector Freight System, Inc.</i> , 260 NLRB 86 (1982) .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

**PAGE**

*Spriggs Distributing Co.*,  
219 NLRB 1046 (1975) .....36

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 185.....27
